

No. 68617-8-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION 1

KATHLEEN KUK and DAVID KUK, individually and as husband
and wife,

Respondents,

v.

JASON SMITH and JANE DOE SMITH, individually and the marital
community thereof, and UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Earl Sutherland, WSBA #23928
Britt L. Tinglum, WSBA # 19090
Eric P. Gillett, WSBA #23691
Preg O'Donnell & Gillett PLLC
1800 Ninth Ave., Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1340
(206) 287-1775
Attorneys for Defendants Jason
Smith and United Parcel
Services, Inc.

RECEIVED
APPELLANTS' BRIEF
MAY 11 2016
K

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
	A. Assignments of Error.....	3
	B. Issues on Appeal.....	5
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
	A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
	B. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	9
	1. The Discovery Responses of UPS Engendered Discovery Motions and Related Pretrial Rulings.	9
	2. Motion in Limine and Court's Ruling on Pretrial Matters.	12
	3. Trial Testimony	13
	4. Post-Trial Motions led to a Grant of New Trial on Damages Only.....	14
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
V.	ARGUMENT	16
	A. PLAINTIFFS' FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE VERDICT WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A NEW TRIAL.....	16
	1. Standard of Review for Post-Trial Decisions	16
	2. The jury's award of medical expenses without any General Damages was patently inconsistent with Washington Law; Kuk waived her right to move for New Trial.	18
	B. IF A NEW TRIAL IS ORDERED IT MUST BE ON THE ENTIRE CASE	29
	C. Discovery Sanction Decisions Should be Corrected in the Event of a New Trial	36
	1. Plaintiffs' claim of spoliation fails because Plaintiffs cannot establish that UPS discarded Mr. Smith's employment file let	

alone that UPS engaged in the willful destruction or obstruction of evidence.	37
2. Sanctions were not appropriate.	40
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

All Cases

<i>Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 492 P.2d 775 (1971).....	17
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	17, 32
<i>Cohn v. J.C. Penny Co. Inc.</i> , 537 P.2d 306, 311-12 (Utah 1975)	25, 26, 28
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 176, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	29
<i>Cox v. General Motors</i> , 64 Wn. App. 823, 825-26, 827 P.2d 1052 (1992)	17
<i>Crawford v. Miller</i> , 18 Wn. App. 151 (1997).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Cyrus v. Martin</i> , 64 Wn.2d 810, 812-13, 394 P.2d 369 (1964).....	31
<i>Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Zinke & Trumbo, Ltd.</i> , 791 F.2d 1416, 1422-23 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1007, 107 S.Ct. 647, 93 L.Ed.2d 702 (1987)	22
Federal Court of Appeals in <i>Strauss v. Stratojac Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 679, 683 (7th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Gjerde v. Fritzsche</i> , 55 Wn. App. 387, 393, 777 P.2d 1072 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1038, 785 P.2d 826 (1990) 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27	
<i>Grow v. Ruggles</i> , 860 P.2d 1225, 1226 (Alaska 1993)	26, 28
<i>Henderson v. Tyrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 605, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)	37, 38
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 132, 138, 856 P.2d 746 (1993)	29
<i>In re Penelope B.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 659, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	23

<i>Jackson v. City of Seattle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 647, 244 P.3d 425 (2010)	39
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 561, 815 P.2d 798 (1991)	17, 29
<i>Minger v. Reinhard Dist. Co., Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 941, 946, 943 P.2d 400 (1997)	22
<i>Myers v. Smith</i> , 51 Wn.2d 700, 321 P.2d 551 (1958).....	31
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 202, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	1, 4, 5, 18, 19, 25, 29
<i>Ramey v. Knorr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 672, 686, 124 P.3d 314 (2005)	17
<i>Schneider v. Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 251, 255, 600 P.2d 666 (1979), <i>review denied</i> , 93 Wn.2d 1010 (1980).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Browning</i> , 59 Wn.2d 133, 367 P.2d 17 (1961).....	34
<i>Simmons v. Fish</i> , 210 Mass. 563, 97 N.E. 102 (1912)	32
<i>Skillin v. Kimball</i> , 643 F.2d 19, 19-20 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Stancil v. McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 529, 534-35 (5th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 39, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	23
<i>Vaughan v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 162, 351 P.2d 925 (1960).....	31
<i>Walker v. Herke</i> , 20 Wn.2d 239, 147 P.2d 255 (1944).....	39, 40
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	40, 42
<i>Zerr v. Spokane City Lines, Inc.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 196, 361 P.2d 752 (1961).....	31

Statutes & Court Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 49(b).....	21
RCW 4.22.010.....	34

Other Authorities

< http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/contrary >	20
< http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inadequate >	20
< http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inconsistent >.....	20
70 A.L.R. 1326	40
CR 49	2, 5, 15, 20, 21, 24, 25
Haugh, Comparative Negligence: A Reform Long Overdue, 49 Ore.L.Rev. 38 (1969).....	34
http://mathworld.wolfram.com/EmptySet.html)	20, 23
McCormick on Evidence, §265 (two volume, 6th ed.)	38
Prosser, Comparative Negligence, 51 Mich.L.Rev. 465 (1953)	34
V. Schwartz, Comparative Negligence § 21.1 (1974).....	34
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence §5178.....	38
